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ORDER RECEIVED/FQR |

Date
V__

3

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S North Point Road, 12.3° SW of

Shadyside Lane | ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(9231 North Point Road)
15" Election District *  QF BALTIMORE COUNTY

7% Council District
*  Case No. 04-166-A

Frank L. Jones, Jr., et ux
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for |
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Frank L. Jones, Jr., and his
wife, Mary T. Jones. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 (Chart) of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 1 foot in lieu of the
minimum required 10 feet for a proposed 16’ x 31’ garage addition. The subject property and |
requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted with the Petition filed
and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section
26-127 of the Baltimore County Code, which allows an individual to seek variance relief for an
owner-occupied residential property' without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code, the
propetty in question is posted for a period of 15 days during which time any property owner
residing within 1,000 feet of the property may demand a public hearing for a determination as to
the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Conunissioner
can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate. In this regard, although there
was apparently no neighbothood opposition, adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comments were received from the Office of Planning, the Zoning Review Division of the

Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM), and the Department of



L) .

Environmental Proiection and Resource Management (DEPRM). Thus, the matter was scheduled .
for a public hearing before the undersigned Zoning Commissioner on December 9, 2003.
Appearing at the hearing in support of the request was Frank I.. Jones, Jr., property

owner. There were ho Protestants or othet interested persons present,

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject propetty is a rectangular
shaped parcel located on the northwest side of North Point Road, between Bayside Avenue and
Old Bay Road in Fort Howard in eastern Baltimore County. The property contains a gross area of .
12,956 sq.ft., more or less, zoned D.R.5.5 and is improved with a single-family dwelling, which
features an attached deck in the rear. The Petitioners are desirous of constructing a garage addition, I
16" x 31" in dimension, on the southwest side of their home. As shown on the site plan, the
proposed addition will be located 1foot from the side property line adjoining the neighboring
property owned by Ken and Olga Borst. It is to be noted that a letter contained within the case file
signed by Mr. & Mrs, Borst indicates that they have no objections to the Petitioners’ proposal. In
any evenlt, testimony indicated that the Petitioners have owned and resided on the property for the
past 6 yeats with their two children and that the proposed garage addition would provide needed
storage space for the family’s personal items and vehicles.

An examination of the photographs submitted at the hearing show that there is an
existing driveway that leads into the propetty from North Point Road and extends along the south
side of the house. The proposed garage will be located over this existing driveway, which appears
to be of loose stone construction. It is also to be noted that the Petitioners’ driveway abuts an
asphalt driveway that serves the Borst property.

There were two written comments from County reviewing agencies that drove the need
for a public hearing. The first comment was received from DEPRM, which noted the property’s
close proximity to Shallow Creek, a tributary of the Chesapeake Bay. As such, the proposed
construction is subject to compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations, which are
designed to reduce runoff and pollution from entering the Bay. In this instance, it appears that the

proposed construction will not add impervious surface to the lot, given that the garage is being




constructed over an existing driveway. However, it is not clear from the photographs presenfed

whether the existing driveway is impervious due to its loose stone construction. In any event, I

will incorporate as a condition of approval the requirement that the Petitioners comply with any

recommendations made by DEPRM.

the

A second comment was received from the Office of Planning whose concerns related to

projection of the front wall of the proposed addition beyond the front wall of the existing

house, and the need for a greater side yard setback to allow maintenance of the lawn and proposed

addition. The Petitioner indicated that he had spoken with a representative of that agency prior to

the hearing and resolved that issue. In this regard, the Petitioner indicated that the minimum

required depth of the proposed garage is 31 feet. Thus, he cannot reduce the depth of the garage

without losing needed interior storage space. In addition, an examination of the photographs

submitted shows that the garage cannot be located further towards the rear yard due to the existing

deck and a fence which is attached to the rear of the house and encloses the rear yard. Moreover, as

noted above, the existing driveway extends alongside the dwelling and thus, there 1s no lawn on

that side. There appears to be sufficient room on the other side of the dwelling to access the rear
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yard. For these reasons, I decline to incorporate the Office of Planning’s comments.

Lastly, a comment was received from the Development Plans Review Division of the
Department of Permits and Development Managetnent regarding construction in the flood plain.
Their comment indicates that the subject propetrty is located adjacent to tidal water and therefore

must comply with Federal Flood Insurance tequirements and BOCA Code regulations.

Based upon all of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the

variance. 1 find that the Petitioner has met the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. and

that there will be no detrimenial impacts to the healih, safety and general welfare of the

surrounding locale. However, the proposed construction shall comply with Chesapeake Bay

Critical Areas regulations and Federal Flood Insurance requirements as set forth above.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore

County Code and B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief




requested should be granted.,

this / 5 day of January 2004 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seekmg relief from

Section 1B02.3.C.1 (Chart) of the Ba.ltlmore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z. R) to perlmt a
side yard setback of 1 foot in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet for a proposed 16’ x 31’ garage

addition, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however; I.

EREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County |

,L

to the following restrictions:

1)

2)

3)

LES:bjs

The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM and the
Development Plans Review division of DPDM relative to Chesapeake
Bay Critical Areas regulations and all othet appropriate environmental,
floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations relative to the protection of water
quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains. Copies of those comments
have been attached hereto and are made a part hereof.

When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County




Baltimore County

bl

Zoning Commissioner

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

January 14, 2004

Mr, & Mrs. Frank L. Jones, Jr.
9231 North Point Road
FFort Howard, Maryland 21052

RE:" PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
NW/S North Point Road, 12.3* SW of the ¢/l Shadyside Lane

(9231 North Point Road)
15" Blection District — 7" Council Disttict

- Frank L. Jones, Jr., et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 04-166-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Jones:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter,
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
turther information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs _ for Baltimore County

cc:  Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
1804 West Street, Sujte 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401
Development Plans R¢view, DPDM; DEPRM; Office of Planning

People's Counsel; Cage File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é} Printad on Recyclad Faper
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _4.)3] No:ad :"* v Roa a0
which is presently zoned _; DRSS«

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

rnade a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1 B &R % Q I CC g,»{«f—:{r'?../T) e
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Froperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zening
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

ifWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1$ the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
F:;'ﬂﬂ w2, L S‘mjﬂ g-rﬁ,}c L L

Name - Type or Print Name - Tipao/?ml’ﬂnt '
Signature o ' ‘ ) Signature _Tfé" i - T

——— = N

. . | 1 donres m
Addrassg S Telephone No. Name - T}ﬁe or Print |
S oy T ot
3 ate ip Code ignature )
y p 0 O Do Box 10, | |
Aitorney For Petitioner: 9337 Mo Qn'n-} 2, IO ADN- 5 0%
Address Telephone No.
‘ . . . lor4 /ﬁé.?iﬂ.)flwq,ﬁ MJ} A LOS
Mame - Type or Pnnt . City State Zip Code
o o N Representative to be Contacted:
SHgnature
- S _ h iMG{ re Sone <
~ Company - Name
o 23) Noptn (oiat B ¥ o o wHD 5905
Address Telephone No, Address Telephone No.
e _ Fors Mo oarel o Y (-,
:(::ty | - State Zin Code City State Zip Code
= - —— T~ oSt pe— e

—
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__\dlay of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heanng, advertised, as required by the zoning
Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.
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NN : Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County

‘A‘B'Ei NO. O Y (GG Q - Reviewed By ____ 1A pate__ () ORX ~OT

. REV 10425/01 Estimated Posting Date KOS
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lig.Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty,
_%: y
i
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AfTidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The -undersigned hereby affirms undar the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?Iven s within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently relblde at 923/ Mﬂ% ﬁu‘n 4 ﬁz 0 @/

ress

Fort Hocnpaf A1 ™

City Stale Zlp Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

/. Teo Clse o iﬁwapier%{ fine Ao Fit Harade atacneed o Hlouse

/. AN EZD GAanAse Mfﬁ‘icﬂﬂ?z&w Hoyew® Fo e CHTCD enNS S’Aﬁﬁ““r‘fv/‘ 70 ﬁ}&mem CH Ll o)

77’2“’? WEATHEL. Ey P&ﬁu;ec: Wl ILE (onDie + UNaADING.

That the Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s} will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide dditianwmlon.

i 7 :
Yl rray Guen

Signature Signature

F}flm ) L. 3:.}#1{’5 N

, M Hry T JSone S
Name - Type or Print |

T Name - Type or Print —
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _2  day'of OCTOBER 2003 , . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald, personally appeared

FRANK L. JONES JR. .
e Afflant(s) herein, personally known or satistactorily identified to me as such Attant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

WZ% .

tary Public
5/1/07

My Commission Expires __

il _

REV 10/25/01



Alﬁdaﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?Iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at %9_3 l M_ Oriis Y2int Epaﬁp_ -
1ass :
+ * o I/O5.)
C@'L—]hmr ;’Aé%l;b‘ p Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

hoose
[, Teo close 4o property line 4o it 8nzfrq$€?,aHae.w’J 7o -

D)r AeeD cacpge AT7ACHD TO Holse Por CHRDRe © Plorceriol fTAF‘t:T;d To PreyensT Chic pRreAl

Lnom WedrHen. FxPosvte BWIRILE LoapiNe + uNLoaRNG.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting ahd
advertising fee and may be required to proyide additional information.

QAT (Ja @,

Signature

o )

M&Pq T jc;r'}w§

Name - Typé or Print

Ty ——"

F;&m/( L. Sz?ﬂ”ﬁ_sr'_

Name - Type or Print o

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2 day of OCTOB , 2003, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeare

FRANK L. JONES JR.
e Affiani(s) herein, personally known or satistactorily Identifled to me as such Affiant(s}.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal /
| ' Wﬁ%&ﬁm_/_ 2 44 .

tary Public

My Commission Expiras 5/1/ QZ____

-

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

|
for the property located at %?3) MNorth !%}‘ Roa @-O .

2

which is presently zoned _ &Y DR .55

i |

This Petition shall be filed with the Diepartment of Permits and Development Mana?ement. The undersigned, iegal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ng 3 R 2, C_, { C ‘)
) ' CHEGUT ) "L,
" . e . K y

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. !

Property is {0 be posted and advertised :as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: - Legal Owner(s):

L L F:f"f_?” H k(’rm; a wq‘r‘
Name - Typz or Prnint : Name - Type or Print ' -

Signature T T T %ﬁé %/
1 -F-ﬁ.-#. 'l
o . Macy Teresa Nenvg :

Address ~ Telephone No. Name - Type or Print ~ .
e e Yo T GYars o
City State Zin Cods Signature (7 (
Attornoy For Petitioner: | 9931 Motk @;;m Q oand %a;ﬂ o Y10-4D- 4905
| Address Telephone No
— .
] . i Yoct Waopre? MD 105 ]
Narne - Type or Pring . City State Zip Code
e e i Representative to be Contacted:
Signature !
e _ | Moy T Sones .
Company Name ! <
o _ o . ~ PO oy 10 Y0y - 4D KPOK
Address . Telephone No. Address . felephone Mo,
. o .
e ~ | -L o [ory Weusar e AN 42930‘5%?
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
TS T = e e SRR S T B NS S O e - : ’ e
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordersd by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this ___  day of _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

requlations of Baltimiore County and thlgl the p{nperty be reposted.

LN
Ty R ot | T H‘H
|

"—-

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NQ. O Cf- _(_é G “&Q Reviewed By ,;Sﬁﬂ 0 _pate [ O— (K -OS
REV 10/25/01 | Estimated Posting Date l O - (Z OE
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BEGINNING FOR THE SAME and beginning for the same at an iron pin and cap now set on
the Northwesterly side of North Point Road 30 feet wide as shown on the Amended Plat of North
Point Terrace recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Book W.P.C. No. 6
folio 155, said point being distant 12.35 feet South westerly from the division line between Lots
7 and 8, Section 1 of said plats and also being at the beginning the second line of a parcel of land
described in Schedule “A” attached to the Deed from Marguerite Elizabeth Muller, et al, to
Coillin Warren and Bangs Warren, his wife, dated June 14, 1995 and recorded in Liber 11102
folio 297 and also shown on the plats attached to said Deed thence leaving North Point Road and
binding along said line, crossing Lots 7, 6, 5, 4, 3, 2, and 1, Section 1 of North Point Terrace,
North 62 degrees 24 minutes 56 seconds West 184.23 feet to intersect the Northwesterly outline
of said Lot 1 and the Southeasterly side of the 40 foot right of way of United Railway and
Electric Company; thence binding thereon South 34 degrees 55 minutes 30 seconds West 65.76
feet to an iron pipe and cap set; thence running for a new line of division across said Lots 1 to 7 :
South 60 degrees 26 minutes 11 seconds East 193.44 feet to an iron pin and cap set on the
Northwesterly side of North Point Road; thence binding thereon North 27 degrees 01 minutes 47
seconds East 71.90 feet to the point of beginning: containing 12,956 square feet or 0.2924 acres
more or less. Being Lot #1 as shown on a plat attached to a Deed dated February 19, 1997 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber S.M. No. 0012042
folio 309. Being and comprising parts of Lots 1-7, Section 1, North Point Terrace, recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 6 folio 155.

The improvements thereon being now known as No. 9231 North Point Road.
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| Commisslonér's - Otilce at '
(410) 887-4388. . - .

(2} For (nformation con-

“UHEARIND
Thé Zoning Commiaslonsr

| of *Baltimora  Gounty, by

authorlty of the Zon|ng Act
and . Reguiations - of - Baltl-
mare County Wil hold a

publle hearing in

~On the ptoperty
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(" MOTICE OF ZONING

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Ny b3

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of _ l successive weeks, the first publication appeating
or lj;)u Q) 20 05

E{Meﬁersaniﬂn

_} Arbutus Times
] Catonsville Times
J Towson Times
J Owings Mills Times
-l NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News
Wb,
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: Qq [C?C) L

Pﬂtitionarmaveluper: E (Zﬁf‘v é
— NONEL

Date of Hesring/Closing: / Og é Z_Z ”w

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Becky Hart {(410) 887-3394}
L:adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalfies of parjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

i . i ki il— P

o UO/LM W OLY,

e : il Aol e i

The sign(s) were posted on ____

%

Sincerely,

L R el N
AN % - L (S:gn:ature of Sign Poster) (D2 e)m
LONING worie: -

3 nwammwf S3G Robert Black
VﬂRIANCE (Print Name)
L 5 =N VR - 1508 Leslic Road
(Address)
P“Bt‘g “E AHING ? . Dundalk, Maryland 21222
ﬁmﬂmﬁn ﬁ,ﬁ . e e
i r}*}m 5? 1 (Kity, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940

(T;i-e-ijhone Number)




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

e: asooi /0~ A,
| Petitioner/Developer: F 24 N/c:i £
Date of Hearing/Closing: / </ 7/C

Baltimore County Departient of
Permits and Develgpment Management
Lounty Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

" ATTN: Becky Hart {(410) 887-3394)
Ladies and Gentlemen:

The sign(s) were posted on V{4 g3 ; “u

(410) 282-7949

, - ~ (Telophone Namber)




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 20, 2003 |ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Frank Jones - 410-477-5205
0231 North Point Boulevard
Fort Howard, MD 21052

- Al

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

ol

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-166-A

9231 North Point Road

N/west side of North Point Road, 357 feet n/west of centerline of Bayside Avenue
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Frank and Mary Jones

Administrative Variance to permit a side yard setback of 1ft. in lieu of the required 10
feet.

Hearings:  Tuesday, December 9, 2003, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

i

 LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. |

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits ag

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 6, 2003
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows: |

CASE NUMBER: 04-166-A

9231 North Point Road | |

N/west side of North Point Road, 357 feet n/west of centeriine of Bayside Avenue
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Frank and Mary Jones

Administrative Variance to permit a side yard setback of 1ft. in lieu of the required 10
feet.

Hearings:  Tuesday, December 9, 2003, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

\ A, Woeorca

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C. Frank and Mary Jones, P.O. Box 96, 9231 North Point Rd., Fort Howard 21052

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
. PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S OFFICE AT 410-887-43886.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é? Printed on Racycled Paper



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which Is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. -

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
Howaver, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
Item Number or Case Number: -~ CE - f G Q .

";‘__'_ gl R BT

Petitioner;

Address or Location: A =Y I; UL {:Qi?ayﬁrtlzerﬁ@_ -

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ___ o . TFn A -. .
Address: GRS U e eorpe

il ik .

Telephone Number: LHO- 77 - SADLS

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND E'ELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number €8 [ G (5 -A Address C'?Z SJ— QO@C@—%‘W&‘QD. )

Contact Person: __m #QO‘M}JQZ QL@AD;—.MQ@:L} ‘ Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planne: Piease Pnnt Your Name

Filing Date: () (DR -3 Posting Date: (0-(R3.0% Closing Date: (O X7-03

Any contact made with this office regarding (he status of the adminisirative varnance should be
thiough the contact person (planner) using the case number

1 POSTING/COST: The pehtioner must use dne of the sIgin posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the pelilioner is responstbie for all printing/posling costs. -Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved tist and the petilioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above 1t should iemain thee [Nrough the closing
date.

Z. DEADLINE: The closing date s the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feel 1o file
a formal request for a public hearing Please understand that even if there 1s no formal
'equest for a public hearing, the process 1s not complete on the closing date.

3 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner  He may' (a) grant the requesled relief (b) deny the requesled relief; or (¢}
order that lhe malter be set in for a public heaiing,  You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the Closing date) as to whether the petilion has been granted,
denied. or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to vou by First Class mall |

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: in cases hal musl go to a puvlic hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded 1o you  The sign on the pioperty must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date. time and location. As when (he sign was orginally
posted, certification of thus change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
lhis office | |

Loty A Ot L

-

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign%’oster Oniy
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

O s ,h -
Case Number @3- (@é A Address _ A RA3Z1. WQM [€3 .
Pelittoner's Name T@Mg SD'T\JC'S - B Telephone (O ~ LVZZ-—Q@
Posting Date: (O R -03 " Closing Date: \O A [(-O5 .

Wording for Sign: _To Permut . € Toet Sipe “Trow T AT tovepter Grpapag.

— k i —in.

"'ﬁ."fHD E]p"":\rlr‘-rﬁr'l = ’}G'nfﬁlv



Depar;tmcnt of Permits ag

Development Management Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

James T Smith, Jr, Counly Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Qctober 27, 2003

Frank Jones

Mary Jones

0231 North Point Road
Fort Howard, MD 21052

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jones:
RE: Case Number: 04-166-A, 9231 North Point Road

The above referenced petlition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 2, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended fo indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zonhing commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cul2:0.09-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%(‘.9 Printad on Recvcied Paoar




Department of Permits Q

Development Management Baltimore County

-

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M, Kotroco, Director

December 4, 2003

Frank Jones

Mary Jones
9231 North Point Road
Fort Howard, MD 21052

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jones:
RE: Case Number: 04-166-A, 9231 North Point Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 2, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

It you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cul 0.0 9

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KIm

Enclosures

C. People's Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%‘:9 Printed on Recyctad Papar



700 East Joppa Road .

B_altlmore County | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 - Qctober 16, 2003
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvyland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meeting of: October 14, 2003

Item No.: 151-169

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 8874881
MS-1102F

ce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
on Recycled Paper

%:CS) Printed with Soybaan {nk



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 12, 2003
Depariment of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robett W, Bowling, Supervisor = - d
Bureau of Development Plans ~ SHANTER RABRERT VW ROWMS G
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 20, 2003
Item No, 166

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

Building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.,

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with requirement of B.O.C.A.
International Building Code adopted by the County.

RWB:CEN:itb

cc: File

ZAC-10-20-2003-ITEM NO 166-11122003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

DAT]

t: October 27, ﬁEECE
TO: Tim Kotroco IVE D

FROM: R. Bruce Seecley ﬁﬁf» /97»"’/

DATE,; October 27, 2003

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item 04-166 | ZON/N G COMM/SSIONER

Address 9231 North Point Road (Jones Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of Qctober 14, 2003

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site,

X _The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

If streams or wetlands occur on or within 200 feet of the property, the
development of the property may need to comply with the Regulations for
the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains
(Sections 14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

- Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code). ‘

X __Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Addilional Comments:

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: 10/27/03

ﬁ//o y§7) -3750
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 20, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:  Arold F. 'Pat Keller, II RE' C El VED

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 9231 North Point Road Z o 20 2003 ﬁﬂ
INFORMATION: 0

Item Number: 04-166 N,NG COMM /SS/ ONE R
Petitioner: Frank L Jones, Jr.

Zoning;: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning supporis the petitioner’s request contingent upon the following:

1. The proposed addition should not project forward of the front building wall on the existing
structure. This office conducted an inspection of the subject site and is of the opinion that the
proposed addition (with the projection) would be detrimental to the character of the
neighborhood. There is ample room in the rear of the existing dwelling to move the
proposed addition back.

2. The side yard of the proposed addition should be a minimum of 3 feet to provide for mowing
of the side yard and maintenance of the -addition. A 1-foot side yard setback could
potentially create future lot line and trespassing disputes.

Prepared by: V\WJ;A C‘-uﬁ!é%_

Section Chief:
AFK/LIL:MAC:




, ' ZAC AGENDA I.
ftem Number: 165 Case Number: 4-165-A Primary Use: Commercial Raviéwer: JRF
Type: Variance

Legal Owner: Robert and Kitsa Padousls
Contract Purchaser:
Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No

Property Address: 8678 Oakieigh Road

 ocation: S/east corner Joppa & Qakleigh Rds
Existing Zoning: BLR

Historic: No Elactlon Dist: 9th Councilmanic Dist: 5th

Area; 6.96 ACres

Proposed Zoning: ;/AI?\IANCE to permit a parking setback of 10 feet from the ultimate street R/W in lieu of the required 20
ee

x\)r- \(4*&’ u\.’" H“%’Ygs \24\63{41\‘ gf— \M,p.:T /Yw AL ﬂifﬁ,

J ~ . N
“60 STONTIN "S- S A LU & WO | #@g”—& -
Attorney: John Gontrum \{’__, \ b NS =4 io Ul \

Miscellaneous: (\ \WE S A/
/C

Primary Use: Residential Reviewer: JRA

ltem Number: Case Number: 4-166-A
Type: Administrative Variance

Legal OQwner: Franak L. Jr. and Mary T. Jones
Coantract Purchaser:

Critical Area: Yes  Flood Plain: No
Property Address: 9231 North Point Road
Location; N/west side of North Po
Existing Zoning: D.R. 5.5

frq_posapl.tZoning: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE to permit a side.yard setback of 1 fout& ey of the required 10 feet.
T E’iﬁ? \ iu_*?j“*ﬂ{}“ ] @T\ECV&%Z M rny-v R- ﬁy\‘ﬁ; Stft i< I “4"__. _

— f_‘-‘*..Tm:a R SRl AT Cﬁr&vym\ TP w:;aﬂa%ﬁ’f X% . \ F ez o \r"" ‘gf‘*‘r
=l By ERGIVEE P ML FEGued S Jrewofre. T 7Y

Historle: No Election Dist: 15th Councitmanic Dist: 7th

nt Road , 357 feet northwest of centerline of Bayside Avenue

Area: 12,956 square feet

Atmmay:—-%umm m;‘,‘T ALl B tlsn:_;s..us:\ MED A M ‘&*’hﬁrf_@u&ﬁ'\*ﬁ: LT’ \M'GQH@W T&
Miscellaneous: £ Pg5y ‘ WPLE}T#T‘M ) CDM?Q& £7 P L—A‘"‘gPﬁL M/U%E& n *’E.;HT'

.b

Sevepnes pipw Mageenls Egnep =0 o

3" be&vuﬂxw\) o lat-_L I [rEry ﬁr ~ -&,&Fm gﬁ,ﬂ >
oo co \W}g?m(_. £ i mm”]- Coge Ma@ Lo/

Ve

Uip- §71-875/




ven to Excel
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jv., Gorvernor h Va : ] Robert L. Flanagan, Secrelary
Michael S, Steele, LL. Governor | y Neil J. Pedersen, Adniinistratior
Admlnlstr ation

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: /& 14*03

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County «

Baltimore County Office of ' Item No. /¢4 & J 72 AL
Permits and Development Management

County Otfice Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

o

// Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits D1v1510n

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Sj:ié‘éeh 1.800.201,7165 Statewide Toll Free

Stregt Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 ¢+ Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com

Ao TR



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

Mo el L,

Lo L

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James I Smith, Jv., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

November 5, 2003

Mtr. & Mrs. Frank L. Jones, Jt.
P. 0. Box 96

9231 North Point Road
Fort Howard, Maryland 21052

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 04-166-A
Property: 9231 North Point Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Jones:

This office has received your petition for administrative variance regarding the above-
captioned case. Although we haven’t received any requests for hearing from any neighbors or
adjacent property owners, we have received some adverse comments from reviewing County
agencies. Specifically, we have received unfavorable comments from the Office of Planning, the
Office of Zoning Review and the Depattment of Environmental Protection & Resource

Management. We are enclosing copies of their written comments for your review.

I have decided to set this matter in for a hearing. You will be notified in writing of the

scheduled hearing date and the County will post a Notice of Hearing on the property. In the
meantime, we suggest that you contact the- above-mentioned County agencies prior to the
hearing in order to discuss their concerns in greater detail. Their phone numbers are set forth on

their various corresondence.

Vety truly yours, /7
- ,‘fp‘l - . ,-r'r L
.y o /‘J‘? ‘J‘f“ " LI,,.:*""
I
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES:raj
Enclosure

.~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%{9 Prnited an Racycled Paper
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EXAMPLE 3 -- Zoning Description

3 COPIES

Three copies of the zomng description of your property are required. This is a sample
1o help vou with the description - DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR "FILL:-IN THE

BLA K'y “léypje or print the description on 8- paper. - C
SED FOR THE DESCRIPTION. The zoning description must be in the

following form

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR e
: (address)

Beginning at a point oh the ______side of

(north, south, east or west)

which is

(name of street on which property fronts) (number of Teet of right-of-way width)

wide at the distance of ___| . o | _of the
T (number of feet) (north, south, east or west)

centerline of the nearest irhpmved intersecting street A e
(name of street)

which is wide. *Being Lot # -
(number of Tfeet of right-of-way width)
Block _ Section# _inthe subdivisionof L
(name of subdivision)
as recorded in Baltimore q“,ounty Plat Book # L, Folio#__ s
contaihing . ﬂ . Also known as L L
(square feet or acres) (property address)
and located in the _ Election District, Councilmanic District.

“If your property is not recorded by Plat Book and Folio Number,
then DO NOT attempt to use the Lot, Block and Subdivision
description as $hown instead state: "As recorded in Deed
Liber , Folio " and include the measurements and
directions (metes and bounds only) here and oh the plat in the

correct Iocatlonh

Typical metes and bounds: N.87 12'13"E. 321.1 ft, S.18
3" E.87 2 f. S.62 19' 00" W. 318 ft., and N.08 15

22" W. 80 ft. to}the place of beginning.

13-
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